Stong’s will provide a dental plan for employees with 
more than one (1) year of service who work thirty-two 
(32) hours or more per week.   

Canada Life Dental (Routine) shall be eighty percent 
(80%) coverage and the maximum eligible expenses 
(Routine) shall be one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500.00) per person, per year. 

16.05 Eye Care and Hearing Aids 

The plan shall provide eyeglasses lenses and frames, to 
a maximum of two hundred dollars ($200.00) per 
person, every two (2) calendar years.  The plan shall 

provide eye exams up to a maximum of seventy-five

[...]

opinion of the Employer, an extra day's vacation with pay will 
interfere with vacation schedule or hamper operations. 

Sick Leave Benefits 

1. Full-time Employees 

Full-time employees shall accumulate credits at the 
rate of four (4) hours for each full month of 
employment, up to a maximum of three hundred and 
seventy-six (376) hours. Credits shall commence to 
accumulate from date of full-time employment but 
only after completion of a three (3) month full-time 
employment eligibility period. 

Absences except vacation, statutory holidays, paid sick 
time, bereavement leave, ATO or jury duty will not be

[...]

maintain the dental benefits contained in the 1971-1973 
Collective Agreement and incorporated into the British 
Columbia Retail Meat Industry Dental Care Plan as revised 
January 1st, 1972 with the exception that after March 28, 1982, 
members or eligible dependants will have that maximum 

increased to one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars 
($1,750.00).  Effective Sunday after Ratification, (1994), the 
orthodontic limit shall be increased to three thousand dollars 
($3,000.00) on the above basis for eligible dependents who have 
not exceeded the twenty-five-hundred dollars ($2,500.00) limit 
and the limit shall be increased to two thousand, two hundred 
and fifty dollars ($2,250.00) for members who have not 
exceeded the one thousand, seven hundred and fifty dollar 
($1,750.00) limit. 

Straight time hours actually worked shall for purposes of Dental 
contributions include hours of paid vacation and paid statutory 
holidays. 

It is further agreed that in the event the Government of Canada 
or the Province of British Columbia provide a non-contributory